

No. 23-7809

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

RUBEN GUTIERREZ,

Petitioner,

v.

LUIS V. SAENZ, CAMERON COUNTY DISTRICT ATTORNEY;
FELIX SAUCEDA, CHIEF, BROWNSVILLE POLICE
DEPARTMENT,

Respondents.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF CONSTITUTIONAL ACCOUNTABILITY
CENTER AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

ELIZABETH B. WYDRA
BRIANNE J. GOROD*
MIRIAM BECKER-COHEN
CONSTITUTIONAL
ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER
1200 18th Street NW, Suite 501
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 296-6889
brianne@theusconstitution.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

December 10, 2024

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	6
I. Passed to Rein in Corruption in State Criminal Justice Systems, Section 1983 Established Federal Courts as the Chief Guardians of the People’s Constitutional Rights	6
A. Section 1983’s Statutory Predecessors	7
B. The Civil Rights Act of 1871	9
II. The Redressability Test Adopted by the Court Below Is Fundamentally at Odds with Section 1983’s Text, History, and Purpose	13
A. The Court Below Erroneously Treated this Section 1983 Case as Vindicating a State Right Rather than a Federal Constitutional Right	13
B. The Decision of the Court Below Cedes the Question of Federal Jurisdiction to the Subjective Intent of State Actors	20
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Albright v. Oliver</i> , 510 U.S. 266 (1994)	3, 15
<i>Baker v. McCollan</i> , 443 U.S. 137 (1979)	14
<i>Carey v. Phipus</i> , 435 U.S. 247 (1978)	3, 4, 15-17
<i>City of Newport v. Fact Concerts, Inc.</i> , 453 U.S. 247 (1981)	14
<i>Cleveland Bd. of Educ. v. Loudermill</i> , 470 U.S. 532 (1985)	4, 18, 19
<i>Coe v. Armour Fertilizer Works</i> , 237 U.S. 413 (1915)	17
<i>Collins v. City of Harker Heights</i> , 503 U.S. 115 (1992)	20
<i>Colo. River Water Conservation Dist. v. United States</i> , 424 U.S. 800 (1976)	5
<i>Cooper v. Aaron</i> , 358 U.S. 1 (1958)	22
<i>Cramp v. Bd. of Pub. Instr.</i> , 368 U.S. 278 (1961)	20
<i>Dep't of Educ. v. Brown</i> , 600 U.S. 551 (2023)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES -- cont'd

	Page(s)
<i>Dist. Attorney's Off. for Third Jud. Dist. v. Osborne,</i> 557 U.S. 52 (2009)	14
<i>Ex parte Virginia,</i> 100 U.S. 339 (1879)	23
<i>Farrar v. Hobby,</i> 506 U.S. 103 (1992)	17
<i>FDA v. All. for Hippocratic Med.,</i> 602 U.S. 367 (2024)	13, 15
<i>Felder v. Casey,</i> 487 U.S. 131 (1988)	1, 22
<i>Fuentes v. Shevin,</i> 407 U.S. 67 (1972)	16, 17
<i>Gen. Bldg. Contractors Ass'n, Inc. v. Pennsylvania,</i> 458 U.S. 375 (1982)	7
<i>Health & Hosp. Corp. of Marion Cnty. v. Talevski,</i> 599 U.S. 166 (2023)	6, 12
<i>Larson v. Valente,</i> 456 U.S. 228 (1982)	19
<i>Manuel v. City of Joliet,</i> 580 U.S. 357 (2017)	3, 15
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA,</i> 549 U.S. 497 (2007)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES -- cont'd

	Page(s)
<i>McDonough v. Smith</i> , 588 U.S. 109 (2019)	3, 15
<i>McNeese v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 373 U.S. 668 (1963)	15
<i>Mitchum v. Foster</i> , 407 U.S. 225 (1972)	2, 3, 7, 13-15, 22, 23
<i>Monell v. Dep't of Soc. Servs.</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978)	14
<i>Monroe v. Pape</i> , 365 U.S. 167 (1961)	5, 9, 12, 20
<i>Nance v. Ward</i> , 597 U.S. 159 (2022)	21
<i>Nieves v. Bartlett</i> , 587 U.S. 391 (2019)	3, 15
<i>Patsy v. Bd. of Regents</i> , 457 U.S. 496 (1982)	2, 7, 21, 22
<i>Peralta v. Heights Med. Ctr., Inc.</i> , 485 U.S. 80 (1988)	17
<i>Pierson v. Ray</i> , 386 U.S. 547 (1967)	9
<i>Princeton Univ. v. Schmid</i> , 455 U.S. 100 (1982)	20
<i>Reed v. Goertz</i> , 598 U.S. 230 (2023)	4, 15, 16, 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES -- cont'd

	Page(s)
<i>Skinner v. Switzer</i> , 562 U.S. 521 (2011)	18, 19
<i>Smith v. Wade</i> , 461 U.S. 30 (1983)	15
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	20
<i>Thompson v. Clark</i> , 596 U.S. 36 (2022)	3, 15
<i>Timbs v. Indiana</i> , 586 U.S. 146 (2019)	7
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 594 U.S. 413 (2021)	13
<i>United States v. Raines</i> , 362 U.S. 17 (1960)	20
<i>Utah v. Evans</i> , 536 U.S. 452 (2002)	4, 15, 16
<i>Uzuegbunam v. Preczewski</i> , 592 U.S. 279 (2021)	4, 17
<i>Wallace v. Kato</i> , 549 U.S. 384 (2007)	3, 15
<i>Wilson v. Garcia</i> , 471 U.S. 261 (1985)	14
<i>Zinermon v. Burch</i> , 494 U.S. 113 (1990)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES -- cont'd

Page(s)

Statutes and Legislative Materials

An Act to Enforce the Provisions of the Fourteenth Amendment to the Constitution of the United States, and for Other Purposes, ch. 22, 17 Stat. 13 (1871).....	12
An Act to Protect All Persons in the United States in Their Civil Rights and Liberties, and Furnish the Means of Their Vindication, ch. 31, 14 Stat. 27 (1866).....	8
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. (1866).....	8, 9
Cong. Globe, 42d Cong., 1st Sess. (1871).....	2, 5, 10-14, 21, 23
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	2, 12, 20

Other Authorities

David Achtenberg, <i>With Malice Toward Some: United States v. Kirby, Malicious Prosecu- tion, and the Fourteenth Amendment</i> , 26 Rutgers L.J. 273 (1995)	10, 11
Gene R. Nichol, Jr., <i>Federalism, State Courts, and Section 1983</i> , 73 Va. L. Rev. 959 (1987)	10, 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES -- cont'd

	Page(s)
Donald H. Zeigler, <i>A Reassessment of the Younger Doctrine in Light of the Legislative History of Reconstruction</i> , 1983 Duke L.J. 987 (1983)	6, 9
